[No. 301, S.]

[Published April 15, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 462.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The salary of the first and second selary of assistant chief engineers of the fire department department. shall be eighteen hundred dollars per annum; of the assistant superintendent of the fire alarm telegraph, fifteen hundred dollars per annum; of the superintendent of machinery and apparatus, fifteen hundred dollars per annum; of the secretary, nine hundred dollars per annum; the salary of the inspector (formerly first lieutenant) of the police, shall be eighteen hundred dollars per annum; the salary of the captain (formerly second lieutenant) of the police, shall be fifteen hundred dollars per annum; and the salary of each of the four lieutenants of police shall be twelve hundred dollars per annum. The salaries herein provided shall begin with the month of May, 1887, and shall be payable as the salaries of other city officers, and shall be in lieu of any different salaries now provided by law for any of the officers above named.

All acts and parts of acts contra- When to begin. vening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 12, 1887.

87 -T.